## ORDINANCE 89-21

To Amend Title 2 Entitled "Administration and Personnel" of the Bloomington Municipal Code

WHEREAS, a 1989 change to the Indiana Code has changed the amount that an Ordinance Violations Bureau may accept for payment of a fine from twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) to no more than fifty dollars (\$50.00); and

WHEREAS, currently, the Bloomington Municipal Code only allows acceptance by the City of no more than twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for a fine;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. <u>Chapter 2.27 of the Bloomington Muni-</u> <u>cipal Code</u> shall be amended to read "fifty dollars (\$50.00)" in lieu of "twenty-five dollars (\$25.00)" whenever such appears in the chapter.

SECTION II. <u>Severability</u> If any section, sentence, or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION III. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1989.

JAMES REGESTER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

W ulian-PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1989.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, **Gity** Clerk

Signed copy: Regal Controller





S GNED and APPROVED by me upon this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 1989.

lim TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor

City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends Title 2 of the Bloomington Munic. pal Code to reflect the 1989 change to the Indiana Code a.lowing municipal corporations to collect fines of no more than fifty dollars (\$50.00) before necessitating the f.ling of a Complaint in court for collection.



 $[a_{2},a_{2}]$